PUBLIC COMMENT AND PUBLIC HEARING OPPORTUNITY CITY OF LONGMONT 2023 ACTION PLAN

Para información en español, puede llamar a Brenda al (303) 774-4339.

In the interest of enhancing citizen participation, the City of Longmont requests comments on the Draft 2023 Action Plan for the City's Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME programs covering the period January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023. The Action Plan describes proposed spending of federal funds directed to the City of Longmont, local funds and other public and private funding.

The draft Action Plan is available for public review at the following locations:

 City of Longmont Housing and Community Investment Division Longmont Civic Center
350 Kimbark Street

https://www.longmontcolorado.gov/departments/departments-e-m/housing-and-community-investment/grantfunding-information

The City of Longmont is receiving an allocation of \$474,607 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding with another \$37,685 in funds reallocated from the prior year and \$5,000.00 in estimated program income proposed to be used in the following way:

2023 CDBG FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS

CDBG Grant Funds	\$474,607
Estimated Program Income	\$5,000
Reallocated from Previous Year	\$37,685
Total Funds Available	\$517,292

Project	Fund Allocations under Consideration
Housing Projects	
City Rehab Programs (using previous years	
funds in 2023)	\$0
Inn Between Roof Rehabilitation	\$65,000
BCHA - Housing Counseling	\$50,000
Longmont Housing Auth: Village Place	
Rehab	\$307,371
SUBTOTAL	\$422,371
Administration & Contingencies	\$94,921
Funds Requested/Proposed	\$517,292

Copies of the Action Plan will be made available upon request and are free of charge. Also, upon request, the document will be made available in different languages or formats to non-English speaking and persons with disabilities. Per Federal requirements, the public will have 30 days in which to comment on the draft 2023 Action Plan before it is submitted to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). All comments received in writing will be responded to in writing and will be included in the 2023 Action Plan for its final submission to HUD. Written comments must be received by the City of Longmont on or before close of business June 21, 2023. Please submit written comments to <u>deborah.callies@longmontcolorado.gov</u>, 303-651-8590 (fax) or City of Longmont Housing and Community Investment Division, Longmont Civic Center, 350 Kimbark Street, Longmont CO 80501. ATTN: Deb Callies.

A public meeting will be held virtually on Wednesday, May 24, 2023 at 11:30am. Go to: <u>https://www.longmontcolorado.gov/departments/departments-e-m/housing-and-community-investment/grant-funding-information</u> for the link to join the meeting.

In addition, a public hearing to receive comments on the draft 2023 Action Plan will be held on:

June 20, 2023 City Council Chambers 350 Kimbark Street Longmont, CO 80501 7:00 p.m.

If you have a disability or are non-English speaking and require accommodations to participate in this public meeting, please contact the Longmont Housing and Community Investment Division as early as possible at (303) 651-8444. A minimum of three working days prior to the public hearing would be appreciated so that reasonable accommodations can be made. Children are welcome to attend with their parents. The City Council Chambers are accessible to people with physical disabilities.

Para información en español, puede llamar a Brenda al (303) 774-4339. TDD/TTY Communication is available via the Colorado Relay system at 1-800-659-3656.